are independently sourced from a provider with coverage in almost all European markets as
well as providers with regional expertise.

Energy yield Estimated based on third party energy yield assessments as well as operational performance
data (where applicable).

Inflation rates Long-term inflation is based on central bank targets for the respective jurisdiction.
Capital expenditure Based on the contractual position (e.g. engineering, procurement and construction

agreement), where applicable.

Valuation sensitivities

For each of the sensitivities, it is assumed that potential changes occur independently of each other with no effect on
any other base case assumption, and that the number of investments remains static throughout the modelled life.

The Net Asset Value impacts from each sensitivity is shown below.

Discount rates

The Discounted Cash Flow (''DCF'') valuation of the investments which are held at fair value represents one

The Discounted Cash Flow (''DCF'') valuation of the investments which are held at fair value represents one
component of the Net Asset Value of the Group and the key sensitivities are considered to be the discount rate used
in the DCF valuation and assumptions.

The weighted average valuation discount rate applied to calculate the investment valuation is 9.2% (2023: 7.7%). An
increase or decrease in this rate by 0.5% at investment level has the following effect on valuation.

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
+0.5% -0.5% -0.5% +0.5%

Change Change Change Change
Discount rate £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Valuation (59) 61 (242) 250

Power price

Long term power price forecasts are provided by leading market consultants and are updated quarterly. The sensitivity
below assumes a 10% increase or decrease in merchant power prices relative to the base case for every year of the
asset life. The sensitivity considers a flat 10% movement in power prices for all years, i.e. the effect of adjusting the
forecast electricity price assumptions in each of the jurisdictions applicable to the investments down by 10% and up
by 10% from the base case assumptions for each year throughout the operating life of the investment.

A change in the forecast electricity price assumptions by plus or minus 10% has the following effect on valuation, as
shown below.

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
-10.0% +10.0% -10.0% +10.0%

Change Change Change Change
Power price £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Valuation (48) 51 (64) 66

Energy yield

The base case assumes a (''P50'') level of output. The P50 output is the estimated annual amount of electricity
generation (in MWh) that has a 50% probability of being exceeded both in any single year and over the long term and
a 50% probability of being under achieved. Hence the P50 is the expected level of generation over the long term. The
sensitivity illustrates the effect of a 10% lower annual production (a downside case) and a 10% higher annual
production (upside case). The sensitivity is applied throughout the whole term of the projects.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the project values to changes in the energy yield applied to cash flows from
project as explained above.

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
-10.0% +10.0% -10.0% +10.0%

Change Change Change Change
Energy yield £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Valuation (296) 297 (555) 533

Inflation rates

As most payments are fixed and not linked to the inflation rate, a sensitivity of the inflation rate has only a negligible
impact on the NAV.

Capital expenditure

The Group has contractual protections if capex is delayed (i.e. reduce the capex or increase receivables due) and the
Group is not obliged to fund cost overruns. Therefore, capex sensitivities are not appropriate for the Group's type of
investments.

Investments at Amortised Cost

a) Investments at amortised cost

The disclosure below presents the gross carrying value of financial instruments to which the impairment requirements